

# 18-1503

*To Be Argued By:*  
ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee,*

—against—

STUART SCOTT,

*Defendant,*

MARK JOHNSON,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

---

FRANK H. WOHL  
JOHN R. WING  
LANKLER SIFFERT & WOHL LLP  
500 Fifth Avenue, 33rd Floor  
New York, New York 10110  
(212) 921-8399

ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO  
ERIC S. OLNEY  
JACOB S. WOLF  
SHAPIRO ARATO LLP  
500 Fifth Avenue, 40th Floor  
New York, New York 10110  
(212) 257-4880

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. THE MISAPPROPRIATION THEORY FAILS .....	3
A. There Was No Fiduciary-Like Relationship.....	3
B. Disclosure Precludes Misappropriation.....	13
C. There Was No Intent To Harm .....	18
II. THE RIGHT TO CONTROL THEORY FAILS.....	20
III. THE CONVICTION VIOLATES DUE PROCESS .....	27
CONCLUSION .....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allen v. Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC</i> , 895 F.3d 214 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	5, 8, 13, 26
<i>Applied Energetics, Inc. v. NewOak Capital Mkts., LLC</i> , 645 F.3d 522 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	8
<i>Bachellar v. Maryland</i> , 397 U.S. 564 (1970) .....	27
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987) .....	12
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980) .....	10
<i>Children’s Broadcasting Corp. v. Walt Disney Co.</i> , 245 F.3d 1008 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	4
<i>Cooper v. Parsky</i> , 140 F.3d 433 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	4
<i>Hunt Ltd. v. Lifschultz Fast Freight, Inc.</i> , 889 F.2d 1274 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	6, 26
<i>In re Daisy Sys. Corp.</i> , 97 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	9
<i>Int’l Strategies Grp., Ltd. v. Ness</i> , 645 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	8
<i>Jacked Up, L.L.C. v. Sara Lee Corp.</i> , 854 F.3d 797 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	4

*John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Amerford Int’l Corp.*,  
 22 F.3d 458 (2d Cir. 1994) ..... 6, 11, 22

*K. Bell & Assocs. Inc. v. Lloyd’s Underwriters*,  
 97 F.3d 632 (2d Cir. 1996) .....26

*Kolender v. Lawson*,  
 461 U.S. 352 (1983) .....28

*LaSalle Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Nomura Asset Capital Corp.*,  
 424 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2005) .....7

*Leocal v. Ashcroft*,  
 543 U.S. 1 (2004) .....30

*Marinello v. United States*,  
 138 S. Ct. 1101 (2018) .....1

*Morgan Stanley Grp. Inc. v. New England Ins. Co.*,  
 225 F.3d 270 (2d Cir. 2000) .....26

*Negrete v. Citibank, N.A.*,  
 No.17-2783-cv, 2019 WL 80773 (2d Cir. Jan. 3, 2019) ..... 1, 13, 19

*Olin Corp. v. Am. Home Assur. Co.*,  
 704 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2012) .....5

*Ore Cargo, Inc. v. Israel Discount Bank Ltd.*,  
 544 F.2d 80 (2d Cir. 1976) ..... 7, 11, 22

*PaineWebber Inc. v. Bybyk*,  
 81 F.3d 1193 (2d Cir. 1996) .....7

*Phillips v. Audio Active Ltd.*,  
 494 F.3d 378 (2d Cir. 2007) .....4

*Radiation Dynamics, Inc. v. Goldmuntz*,  
 464 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1972) ..... 17, 18

*Sessions v. Dimaya*,  
138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018) .....30

*Skilling v. United States*,  
561 U.S. 358 (2010) .....30

*Stromberg v. California*,  
283 U.S. 359 (1931) .....26

*United States v. Bindow*,  
804 F.3d 558 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 2, 21

*United States v. Chestman*,  
947 F.2d 551 (2d Cir. 1991).....4, 9

*United States v. Coplan*,  
703 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2012) .....25

*United States v. Corbin*,  
729 F. Supp. 2d 607 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....12

*United States v. Falcone*,  
257 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2001) .....12

*United States v. Finazzo*,  
850 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2017) ..... 16, 19

*United States v. Garcia*,  
992 F.2d 409 (2d Cir. 1993) .....25

*United States v. Halloran*,  
821 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 2016) .....5

*United States v. Hoy*,  
137 F.3d 726 (2d Cir. 1998) .....25

*United States v. L. Cohen Grocery Co.*,  
255 U.S. 81 (1921) .....29

*United States v. Litvak*,  
808 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2015) .....25

*United States v. Litvak*,  
889 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2018) ..... 8-9

*United States v. Mittelstaedt*,  
31 F.3d 1208 (2d Cir. 1994) .....21

*United States v. Novak*,  
443 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2006) ..... 21, 26

*United States v. O’Hagan*,  
521 U.S. 642 (1997) ..... 12, 15

*United States v. Pierce*,  
224 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2000) .....16

*United States v. Rutigliano*,  
790 F.3d 389 (2d Cir. 2015) .....18

*United States v. Rutkoske*,  
506 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2007) .....26

*United States v. Starr*,  
816 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1987) ..... 20, 21, 26

*United States v. Szur*,  
289 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2002) .....5

*United States v. Tagliaferri*,  
820 F.3d 568 (2d Cir. 2016) .....9

*United States v. Wallach*,  
935 F.2d 445 (2d Cir. 1991) .....23

*Vacold LLC v. Cerami*,  
545 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2008) .....17

*Wachovia Bank, Nat’l Ass’n v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund, Ltd.*,  
661 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2011) .....4

*Yee v. City of Escondido, Cal.*,  
503 U.S. 519 (1992) .....25

**Other Authorities**

11 Williston on Contracts § 30:25 (4th ed. 2008) .....7
